

74857-2

FILED
September 15, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
~

74857-2

NO. 74857-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ADVANCE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR, WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR &
INDUSTRIES,

Appellant.

**REPLY BRIEF
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. AEI Failed to Assign Error to the Board’s Findings,
 Rendering Them Verities.....3

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports Finding that AEI Did Not
 Remove Asbestos Flooring Intact.....4

 C. The Board Did Not Place the Initial Burden of Proof on
 AEI, but It Should Have Regarding Showing Intact
 Removal13

III. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 52, 185 P.3d 646 (2008).....	17
<i>Atkins v. Clein</i> , 3 Wn.2d 168, 100 P.2d 1, <i>adhered to on reh'g</i> , 3 Wn.2d 168, 104 P.2d 489 (1940).....	5
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	13
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	11
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> , 185 Wn.2d 186, __ P.3d __ (2016).....	17
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	6, 9
<i>Henry Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 73234-0-I, 2016 WL 4515941, (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Det. of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	16
<i>J.E. Dunn Nw., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	3, 16
<i>Levea v. G. A. Gray Corp.</i> , 17 Wn. App. 214, 562 P.2d 1276 (1977).....	8
<i>Nejin v. City of Seattle</i> , 40 Wn. App. 414, 698 P.2d 615 (1985).....	11
<i>Olympia Brewing Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 34 Wn.2d 498, 208 P.2d 1181 (1949).....	14

<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	11
<i>Potelco, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 428, __ P.3d __ (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Regan v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 130 Wn. App. 39, 121 P.3d 731 (2005).....	3
<i>Sebastian v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 280, 12 P.3d 594 (2000).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Race v. Cranney</i> , 30 Wash. 594, 71 P. 50 (1902)	5
<i>State v. Florczak</i> , 76 Wn. App. 55, 882 P.2d 199 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>Tokarz v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 645, 508 P.2d 1370 (1973).....	11
<i>Tuerk v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 123 Wn.2d 120, 864 P.2d 1382 (1994).....	14
<i>Venezelos v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 71, 406 P.2d 603 (1965).....	10
<i>Wilbur v. Taylor</i> , 172 Wash. 537, 20 P.2d 1104 (1933)	5
<i>Windust v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958).....	14

Statutes

RCW 34.05	3
RCW 49.17.150	3, 6, 14

RCW 49.17.150(1).....	5
RCW 49.26.010	15
RCW 49.26.100(2).....	2
RCW 49.26.120	17, 18
RCW 49.26.120(2).....	2
RCW 49.26.140(1).....	3, 16
RCW 71.09.090(2).....	16

Rules

ER 702	4, 5, 8
RAP 1.2.....	14
RAP 2.5.....	14
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	3
RAP 10.3(b)	3
RAP 10.3(h)	3

Regulations

WAC 263-12-115(2)(b)	16
WAC 296-62-07722.....	7
WAC 296-62-07722(3)(b)(i)(B)	2, 4, 17
WAC 296-65-020.....	passim

Other Authorities

5 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice* § 301.2 (5th ed. 2007)..... 17
